

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

STEVE BULLOCK, in his official
capacity as Governor of Montana,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE; and LOUIS DEJOY, in his
official capacity as Postmaster General,

Defendants.

No. CV-20-0079-GF-BMM

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

James P. Molloy
GALLIK, BREMER & MOLLOY, P.C.
777 East Main Street, Suite 203
Bozeman, MT 59771
(406) 404-1728
jim@galliklawfirm.com

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Dayna J. Zolle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
brienne@theusconstitution.org
dayna@theusconstitution.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Since the Nation’s Founding, The Post Office Has Played a Critically Important Role in American Society	6
II. Reflecting the Importance of the Postal System’s Role, Congress Has Required the Postal Service to Follow Certain Procedures Whenever It Seeks to Change the Nature of Postal Services in a Way That Will Generally Affect Service on a Substantially Nationwide Basis	9
III. By Failing to Request an Opinion from the Postal Regulatory Commission Before Making Its Recent Changes, the Postal Service Has Violated Federal Law.....	16
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Buchanan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 508 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1975)	15, 19
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 18
<i>GameFly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Govs. of U.S. Postal Serv. v. U.S. Postal Rate Comm’n</i> , 654 F.2d 108 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 604 F.2d 1370 (3d Cir. 1979)	11, 15, 18, 19
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004).....	13
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Conf. Rep. No. 91-1363, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (Aug. 3, 1970).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1104 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-435, 120 Stat. 3198 (Dec. 20, 2006) (codified at 39 U.S.C. § 3600 <i>et seq.</i>) ..	1, 16
Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-375, 84 Stat. 719 (Aug. 12, 1970) (codified at 39 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 11
Postal Service Act of 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 232	3, 6, 7
39 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	11
39 U.S.C. § 202(c).....	11
39 U.S.C. § 202(d).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
39 U.S.C. § 402	15
39 U.S.C. § 3601	12
39 U.S.C. § 3621	15
39 U.S.C. § 3622	12
39 U.S.C. § 3623	12
39 U.S.C. § 3624	12
39 U.S.C. § 3661(b).....	<i>passim</i>
39 U.S.C. § 3661(c).....	4, 10
39 U.S.C. § 3663	13
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8.....	3, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Compl., <i>NAACP v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2295 (D.D.C. Aug. 20, 2020).....	2, 8, 17
Compl., <i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 1:20-cv-2340 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2020)	2, 16, 17, 20
Compl., <i>Washington v. Trump</i> , No. 1:20-3127 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 18, 2020).....	12, 17
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	6
Wendell Phillips Garrison, 1 <i>William Lloyd Garrison, 1805-1879: The Story of His Life Told by His Children</i> (1885).....	8
Richard R. John, <i>Spreading the News: The American Postal System from Franklin to Morse</i> (1995)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Pres. Richard Nixon, Remarks upon Signing the Postal Reorganization Act (Aug. 12, 1970).....	14
President’s Commission on Postal Organization, <i>Towards Postal Excellence</i> (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rural and Urban Origins of the U.S. Postal Service</i> , RISC Report WP-19-007 (Aug. 26, 2019).....	7
W. Sherman Savage, <i>Abolitionist Literature in the Mails. 1835-1836</i> , 13 J. Afr. Am. Hist. 150 (1928).....	8
Alex Seitz-Wald, <i>How Do You Know Voting by Mail Works? The U.S. Military’s Done It Since the Civil War</i> , NBC News (Apr. 19, 2020), https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-election/how-do-you-know-voting-mail-works-u-s-military-n1186926	17
